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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

MATHIAS GERHARD SERWAS,       )
                              )

Petitioner,              )
                              )
vs.                           )   Case No. 00-1219
                              )
VOLUSIA COUNTY GOVERNMENT,    )
                              )

Respondent.              )
______________________________)

RECOMMENDED ORDER

A formal hearing was held in this case on February 7 and 8,

2001, in Daytona Beach, Florida, before the Division of

Administrative Hearings, by its designated Administrative Law

Judge, Suzanne F. Hood.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner:  Mathias Gerhard Serwas, pro se
                      4615 Spruce Creek Road
                      Port Orange, Florida  32127

For Respondent:  Matthew G. Minter, Esquire
                      123 West Indiana Avenue
                      Deland, Florida  32720

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES

The issues are whether Petitioner timely filed his Petition

for Relief, and if so, whether Respondent committed an unlawful

employment act against Petitioner in violation of Section

760.10, Florida Statutes.
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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

Petitioner Mathias Gerhard Serwas (Petitioner) filed a

Charge of Discrimination with the Florida Commission on Human

Relations (FCHR) on January 2, 1998.  Said charge alleged that

Respondent Volusia County Government (Respondent) had

discriminated against Petitioner based on his age and/or

disability and in retaliation for filing a claim with FCHR.

On April 10, 1998, Petitioner filed an amended Charge of

Discrimination with FCHR.  The amended charge alleged that

Respondent had discriminated against Petitioner based on his

race, age, gender, and disability.

FCHR issued a Determination: No Cause on January 31, 2000.

Thirty-six days later on March 8, 2000, Petitioner filed a

Petition for Relief with FCHR.  The Petition for Relief alleged

that Respondent had discriminated against Petitioner based on,

but not limited to, age and handicap.  The Petition for Relief

alleged that Respondent had engaged in an organized scheme of

harassment against Petitioner, including the following:  special

treatment; random enforcement of policies and procedures; denial

of medical care and insurance coverage; termination of

employment; and loss of life insurance for life.  FCHR referred

this case to the Division of Administrative Hearings on

March 22, 2000.
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The Division of Administrative Hearings issued an Initial

Order on March 28, 2000.  Petitioner filed a response to the

Initial Order on April 7, 2000.  Respondent filed a response to

the Initial Order that same day.

On April 10, 2000, Respondent filed an Answer to Petition

for Relief.  This answer contained nine affirmative defenses,

including a claim that Petitioner did not timely file his

original Charge of Discrimination.

A Notice of Hearing dated April 13, 2000, scheduled the

hearing for June 26 through 30, 2000.

On June 7, 2000, Petitioner filed an ex-parte memorandum,

seeking to cancel the scheduled hearing.  The next day, the

undersigned issued a Notice of Ex-parte Communication, advising

Petitioner that the parties may not communicate in writing with

the Administrative Law Judge without providing a copy of such

written communication to all other parties.

On June 12, 2000, Petitioner filed an ex-parte letter,

explaining that he desired a continuance of the scheduled

hearing due to his difficulty in making arrangements with legal

counsel.  The undersigned issued a second Notice of Ex-parte

Communication and an Order Granting Continuance and Placing Case

in Abeyance on June 21, 2000.

On July 19, 2000, Respondent filed a joint status report,

requesting further continuance.  The status report stated that
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Petitioner was still having difficulty making arrangements with

legal counsel.  On July 20, 2000, the undersigned issued an

Order Continuing Case in Abeyance.

On August 21, 2000, Respondent filed a joint status report.

Said report advised the undersigned that the parties would be

available for hearing in October 2000.  A Second Notice of

Hearing dated August 25, 2000, scheduled the hearing for

October 25 through 27, 2000.

On October 6, 2000, Petitioner filed a letter, seeking a

continuance due to his difficulty in obtaining the addresses of

potential witnesses.  Respondent filed a response on October 16,

2000, stating that it did not object to further continuance.

The undersigned issued an Order Granting Continuance and Placing

Case in Abeyance on October 17, 2000.

On October 31, 2000, Petitioner requested another

continuance based on his inability to obtain the addresses of

potential witnesses.  On November 2, 2000, Respondent filed a

response, stating that it did not object to further continuance.

On November 3, 2000, the undersigned issued an Order

Scheduling Telephone Conference.  During the conference on

November 13, 2000, the parties discussed the procedure for

Petitioner to obtain the addresses of certain of Respondent's

current and former employees as potential witnesses.
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On or about December 18, 2000, Respondent furnished

Petitioner with the requested addresses of current and former

employees.  Respondent provided Petitioner with this information

pursuant to a Discovery Agreement as to Confidentiality and

Limitations of Publication or Disclosure of Information.

On January 4, 2001, Petitioner requested another

continuance of the hearing based on his alleged inability to

obtain the addresses of potential witnesses.  On January 8,

2001, Respondent filed a copy of the December 18, 2000, letter

to Petitioner, which enclosed the requested information.

On January 8, 2001, Respondent filed a Motion for

Discovery, seeking an order to compel Petitioner to make himself

available for deposition.  After a telephone conference with the

parties, the undersigned issued a Third Notice of Hearing,

scheduling the hearing for February 7 through 9, 2001.

On February 2, 2001, Respondent filed a unilateral pre-

hearing stipulation.  Petitioner filed a unilateral pre-hearing

stipulation on February 5, 2001.

During the hearing, Petitioner testified on his own behalf

and presented the testimony of seven witnesses.  Petitioner

offered Exhibit Nos. P1-P31 for admission into evidence.

Exhibit Nos. P2, P11, P14, P15, P17-P20, P22-P23, and P24-P30

were accepted as evidence without objection.  Exhibit Nos. P1,

P3-P5, and P7-P8 were accepted over objection as evidence to the
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extent they do not include uncorroborated hearsay.  Exhibit No.

31, consisting entirely of newspaper clippings, was excluded

from admission into evidence.

During the hearing, the undersigned reserved ruling on the

admissibility of some of Petitioner's proposed exhibits.  The

following exhibits are hereby admitted to the extent they do not

contain uncorroborated hearsay:  P6, P9-10, P12-P13, P16, P21,

and P29.

Respondent presented no witnesses.  Respondent offered no

exhibits for admission into evidence.

The Transcript was filed on March 8, 2001.  On March 28,

2001, Respondent filed a Motion for Extension of Time to File

Proposed Recommended Order.  By order dated March 29, 2001, this

motion was granted.

Petitioner filed a Proposed Recommended Order on April 3,

2001.  Respondent filed a Proposed Recommended Order on April 6,

2001.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1.  Petitioner is a white male.  According to Respondent's

unilateral Prehearing Stipulation, Petitioner began working as a

correctional officer for Respondent in 1982 and was 56 years old

when Respondent terminated his employment.

2.  Petitioner earned a bachelor-of-arts degree, with a

major in criminal justice, from the University of Central
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Florida in 1994.  Petitioner's undergraduate degree and his

performance evaluations, which were entered into evidence,

indicate that he had the necessary training and experience to

work as a correctional officer.

3.  Respondent discovered that Petitioner was asleep on

duty for the first time in 1989.  This incident occurred while

Petitioner was working the graveyard shift.  Respondent

subsequently suspended Petitioner from work for five days for

this offense.

4.  Obstructive sleep apnea is a debilitating disease in

which a person stops breathing for a prolonged period of time

during sleep.  It can affect a person's blood pressure and can

ultimately result in death.  The condition is aggravated by the

patient's consumption of alcohol.

5.  In March 1995, Dr. W.W. Wahba, a chest disease

specialist, wrote a letter entitled Letter of Medical Necessity.

The letter states that Petitioner was first seen on March 9,

1995, that he had symptoms of obstructive sleep apnea, which

needed diagnosis and treatment, and that he needed a

polysomnogram and multiple sleep latency tests.

6.  In June 1995, Respondent's personnel department sent a

letter to Petitioner, stating that there would be no exception

to the employee health benefit plan's exclusions of coverage for

a polysomnogram and multiple sleep tests.  The letter advised
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Petitioner that if a doctor actually diagnosed him with sleep

apnea, the health plan would cover expenses related to the

treatment of that condition.

7.  Dr. John H. Krouse and Dr. Michael A. Munier are ear,

nose, and throat surgeons.  One of them gave Petitioner an in-

office sleep apnea test and diagnosed him with obstructive sleep

apnea.  The test was not a polysomnogram.

8.  Dr. Hindrik Dinkla is a neurologist who specializes in

sleep disorders.  Dr. Dinkla prescribed and Respondent's

employee health benefit plan provided a continuous positive

applied pressure (CPAP) machine for Petitioner.

9.  A patient uses a CPAP machine when sleeping.  The

machine forces air into the lungs when the patient stops

breathing.  The CPAP machine is usually effective in controlling

an obstructive sleep apnea problem.  When a patient can tolerate

the machine, its success is guaranteed.

10.  Petitioner, like some patients, was unable to

successfully tolerate the CPAP machine.  However, there is no

record evidence that a doctor ever provided Respondent's

employee health plan administrator with documentation to that

effect.

11.  In June 1995, Dr. Krouse discussed with Petitioner the

value of possible surgery versus continued use of the CPAP

machine.  Dr. Krouse informed Petitioner that the proposed
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surgery was not guaranteed to be 100 percent successful and that

Petitioner might still be required to use the CPAP machine.

12.  A July 14, 1995, handwritten note from a nurse in

Drs. Krouse and Munier's office is addressed "to whom it may

concern."  The note states that the office was waiting for

approval of coverage of surgery from Petitioner's insurance

company.

13.  A July 17, 1995, letter from the office of Drs. Krouse

and Munier informed Petitioner that their office had contacted

his insurance company for approval of proposed surgery.

14.  During the hearing, Petitioner testified that, on

July 19, 1995, Respondent refused to accept a letter from Dr.

Dinkla.  According to Petitioner, Respondent advised Petitioner

that he needed a letter from another doctor.  However, the

record does not contain a copy of the letter from Dr. Dinkla,

the subject of which is unknown.

15.  Petitioner applied for a medical leave of absence for

treatment of obstructive sleep apnea beginning July 17, 1995.

Respondent approved this leave.  This is the only accommodation

for obstructive sleep apnea that Petitioner ever requested from

Respondent.

16.  A letter dated August 11, 1995, from Dr. Hendrik

Dinkla, states that Respondent had obstructive sleep apnea,

which put him at risk occupationally and while driving, and that
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Petitioner should not work in dangerous surroundings until

treated.

17.  At some point in time, Dr. Robert Merrell, who is an

ear, nose, and throat surgeon, performed a surgical procedure on

Petitioner's nasal passage to improve his airway.  The operation

was approved and paid for by Respondent's employee health

benefit plan.

18.  Dr. Hendrik Dinkla sent Respondent a letter dated

September 1, 1995.  The letter informed Respondent that

Petitioner was being treated for obstructive sleep apnea and

that he appeared to be doing well.  The letter concluded that it

was appropriate for Petitioner to return to work and to driving.

The letter does not state that Petitioner had any work

restrictions.  The record contains no competent evidence

subsequent to September 1, 1995, indicating that Petitioner was

not fit for duty.

19.  In March 1996, the Respondent's employee health

benefit plan approved a CPAP machine for Petitioner for the

second time.  Additionally at or about the same time,

Dr. Merrell determined that the operation on Petitioner's nasal

passage had not cured or improved Petitioner's problem.

However, there is no evidence that Dr. Merrell or any other

doctor provided Respondent with information relating to

Petitioner's continuing problems with obstructive sleep apnea.
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20.  Dr. Richard Gaines is an oral and maxilla facial

surgeon.  Dr. Gaines first saw Petitioner on a referral from

Dr. Merrell on March 21, 1996.  Pursuant to Dr. Merrell's

request, Dr. Gaines evaluated Petitioner to determine whether

surgery to advance his upper and lower jaws would improve his

airway.  Such surgery is usually the last resort to attempt a

correction of obstructive sleep apnea.  The proposed jaw surgery

would have required a three-day hospitalization and would have

cost in excess of $20,000.  During the hearing, Dr. Gaines

testified that there was no guarantee that the proposed jaw

surgery would correct or improve Petitioner's obstructive sleep

apnea.

21.  In a letter dated April 19, 1996, Respondent's

employee health plan administrator responded to Dr. Gaines's

request for approval of the proposed jaw surgery.  The letter

states that coverage for the surgery was denied.  The letter

states that there was no clinical data documenting a trial of

CPAP since the nasal repair and no abstinence from alcoholic

beverages.  Therefore, according to the letter, medical

necessity for surgery for the obstructive sleep apnea was not

established.  The letter advised that Petitioner needed to

provide documentation of intolerance of CPAP for at least one

month after the nasal surgery plus abstinence from alcoholic

beverages before surgical correction could be reconsidered for
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UPPP (not LAUP) and/or hyoid myotomy suspension.  The letter

states that only then could osteotomy be considered.

22.  There is no evidence that Dr. Gaines's request to the

employee health benefit plan administrator for approval of a

surgical procedure for Petitioner was ever communicated directly

to Respondent.  Dr. Gaines did not provide Respondent or

Petitioner with information indicating that Petitioner was not

fit for duty.  Therefore, Respondent had no knowledge that

Petitioner continued to suffer the effects of obstructive sleep

apnea.  In fact, the record reflects that Dr. Gaines provided

Respondent with documentation, erroneously or not, indicating

that the CPAP machine had been successful in Petitioner's case.

23.  In July 1996, Tim Rowand was a correctional officer

who occasionally worked with Petitioner on Unit 10, the juvenile

block.  Mr. Rowand was aware that Petitioner was having problems

of an unspecified nature.  Mr. Rowand made an effort to relieve

Petitioner to give him a break whenever it was possible to do

so.

24.  During the first week of August 1996, Respondent

discovered Petitioner asleep on the job for the second time.

This incident occurred around noon on the day in question.

25. On August 8, 1996, Respondent gave Petitioner written

notice of Respondent's intent to terminate Petitioner's

employment.  The proposed action was based on Petitioner's being
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found asleep for the second time while on duty.  Respondent's

written notice of intent to terminate employment was not entered

into evidence.

26.  Petitioner wrote a letter dated August 12, 1996, to

Respondent's Director of Public Corrections.  The letter

discusses Petitioner's history of obstructive sleep apnea and

requests a leave of absence, rather than termination, until

after Petitioner had surgery and a chance to convalesce.  Even

this letter did not request an on-the-job accommodation.

27.  An August 15, 1996, letter from Dr. Robert A. Merrell

was directed to Respondent's Director of Public Corrections.

The letter states that Petitioner was under the care of multiple

physicians for a sleep disturbance problem related to

obstructive sleep apnea, that he was waiting for authorization

of a surgical procedure to improve or eliminate the problem and

to relieve his abnormal drowsiness, and that he had already had

one surgical procedure and other attempts at medical treatment

to help him with his problem.

28.  On September 5, 1996, Respondent issued a letter of

dismissal, terminating Petitioner's employment, but giving him

the right to appeal the decision.  The letter of dismissal was

not entered into evidence.

29.  Between the time that Dr. Dinkler gave Petitioner

permission to return to work on September 1, 1995, and the time
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that Petitioner fell asleep on the job for the second time in

August 1996, Petitioner never requested an on-the-job

accommodation or a second medical leave of absence for his

obstructive sleep apnea from a person on Respondent's staff in a

supervisory, managerial, or administrative position.  Petitioner

never provided Respondent with documentation from a doctor

indicating that Petitioner was not fit for duty between those

two dates.

30.  Even if Petitioner had requested an on-the-job

accommodation for his obstructive sleep apnea, it would have

been impossible to place him exclusively in a low-risk position

as a correctional officer.  This is true because the primary job

of correctional officers is the care, custody, and control of

inmates.  Therefore, correctional officers must be capable of

working all posts and all shifts at all times regardless of

their official assignment.  The only accommodation that

Respondent could have provided Petitioner, upon proper request,

would have been to find him a job other than as a correctional

officer.  Petitioner never made such a request.

31.  Respondent's written policies specifically require

correctional officers to remain alert on duty.  The written

policies state that sleeping on the job is an offense that

subjects the offender to discipline including termination.  At
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all times relevant to this proceeding, Petitioner was aware of

this policy.

32.  By letter dated September 23, 1996, Petitioner filed

an appeal of Respondent's decision to terminate his employment

with Respondent's personnel board.  Respondent originally

scheduled the appeal hearing for November 26, 1996.

33.  The hearing of Petitioner's appeal of his employment

termination took place as rescheduled on December 30, 1996.

Counsel represented Petitioner at the appeal hearing.  During

the appeal hearing, Petitioner thought he recognized a member of

Respondent's personnel board as one of his former classmates.

Petitioner did not bring this fact to the attention of anyone

during the appeal hearing.  There is no evidence that the former

classmate was prejudiced against Petitioner.

34.  Respondent's employee health benefit plan

administrator wrote Dr. Gaines a letter dated December 5, 1996.

The letter states that Petitioner's case had been reviewed and

that he was not eligible for coverage of osteotomy because the

procedure did not meet the plan's definition of medical

necessity.  The letter advised Dr. Gaines that Petitioner needed

documentation of intolerance to at least a one-month trial of

optimally titrated CPAP before the medical necessity for surgery

could be established.  The letter states that according to

Dr. Dinkla's letter dated June 14, 1996, the CPAP has not been
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tailored to the patient's exact pressure needs.  The letter

concludes that, if the CPAP is not tolerated, a hymoid myotomy

suspension could then be considered.  Only then, according to

the letter, would an osteotomy be considered by the employee

health benefit plan administrator.  Petitioner never contested

this determination in any forum.

35.  At some point in time, Dr. Gaines suggested that

Petitioner undergo an outpatient surgical procedure to move his

chin button forward with the attachment of his tongue to improve

his airway posterior to his tongue.

36.  Dr. Gaines subsequently performed the outpatient

procedure on Petitioner's chin but it was not particularly

successful.  Therefore, Dr. Gaines referred Petitioner back to

Dr. Merrell to determine whether Dr. Merrell should perform

surgery in the roof of Petitioner's mouth in the soft palate to

reduce his uvula and his soft palate.

37.  December 30, 1996, Florida Department of Insurance

wrote Petitioner a letter stating that it does not have

jurisdiction over self-insured plans such as the Respondent's

self-funded employee benefit plan.  The letter refers to the

following statements from Respondent's employee health plan

administrator:  (a) osteotomy does not meet Plan's definition of

medical necessity and therefore is not eligible for coverage;

(b) without documentation of intolerance to at least a one-month
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trial of optimally titrated CPAP, the medical necessity for

surgery could not be established; and (3) if CPAP is not

tolerated, a hyoid myotomy suspension could be considered.

38.  On January 6, 1997, Respondent denied Petitioner's

appeal.  The termination of his employment became final at that

time.

39.  Four of Respondent's current correctional officers

testified at the hearing.  Lieutenant William C. McGraft

testified that he was 51 years of age.  Officer Tim Rowand

testified that he was 35 years old.  Officer Joseph D'Esposito

testified that he was 45 years old.  Sgt. Noble Gaethers

testified that he was 55 years old.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

40.  To the extent that Petitioner timely filed his

Petition for Relief, the Division of Administrative Hearings has

jurisdiction over the subject matter and parties to this

proceeding.  Sections 120.569, 120.57(1), and 760.11(7), Florida

Statutes.

41.  Section 760.11(7), Florida Statutes, states as follows

in pertinent part:

(7)  If the commission determines that there
is not reasonable cause to believe that a
violation of the Florida Civil Rights Act of
1992 has occurred, the commission shall
dismiss the complaint.  The aggrieved person
may request an administrative hearing under
ss. 120.569 and 120.57, but any such request
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must be made within 35 days of the date of
determination of reasonable cause and any
such hearing shall be heard by an
administrative law judge and not by the
commission. . . .

42.  In this case, FCHR issued its Determination: No Cause

on January 31, 2000.  Petitioner filed his Petition for Relief

with FCHR on March 8, 2000, 36 days later.  Accordingly,

Petitioner's Petition for Relief is barred.  If FCHR determines

that Petitioner's Petition for Relief was timely filed, this

Recommended Order addresses the merits of the case.

43.  Under Section 760.11(1), Florida Statutes, an

aggrieved person may file a complaint with FCHR within 365 days

of the alleged violation of Section 760.10, Florida Statutes.

The only adverse action that Respondent took against Petitioner

in the 365 days prior to filing of his Charge of Discrimination

on January 2, 1998, was the termination of his employment on

January 6, 1997.  The only record evidence concerning the

grounds for Petitioner's dismissal was his being found asleep on

duty for the second time in August 1996.  Therefore,

Petitioner's alleged violations of Section 760.10, Florida

Statutes, which are unrelated to his termination for twice being

asleep on duty, are barred and have not been considered here.

Among other things, this ruling excludes consideration of the

following allegations:  (a) being criticized in front of

inmates; (b) being passed over for promotion; (c) being
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subjected to special treatment; and (d) being harassed by

superior officers.

44.  Additionally, this Recommended Order does not consider

issues raised by Petitioner during the hearing, which were not

included in Petitioner's Charge of Discrimination filed with

FCHR.  Among other things, this ruling specifically excludes

consideration of any allegations involving the qualifications of

the members of Respondent's personnel board that Petitioner

became aware of subsequent to his termination, i.e. whether one

personnel board member was disqualified because he or she worked

for another governmental agency.

45.  Finally, Petitioner cannot claim that Respondent

retaliated against him for filing a Charge of Discrimination

with FCHR.  Petitioner did not file this Charge of

Discrimination until almost a full year after his dismissal

became final.

46.  Section 760.10(1), Florida Statutes, makes it unlawful

for an employer to terminate employees because of their race,

age, gender, and/or handicap.  Chapter 760, Florida Statutes, is

patterned after Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, at 42

U.S.C. Section 2000e, et. seq.  Florida Courts have deemed that

federal decisions concerning Title VII issues are applicable in

Florida, because of the similarly-cast Florida statutory scheme

embodied in Chapter 760, Florida Statutes.  See Florida
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Department of Community Affairs v. Bryant, 586 So. 2d 1205 (Fla.

1st DCA 1991).

47.  In Texas Department of Community Affairs v. Burdine,

450 U.S. 248 (1991) and McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411

U.S. 792 (1973), the United States Supreme Court set forth the

requirements for proving a prima facie case of discrimination,

allocated the burden of production, and established the order for

presentation of proof in Title VII cases.  The elements of a

prima facie case of discrimination will vary depending on the

factual context of the case.  McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green,

411 U.S. at 802 n. 13; Schwartz v. State of Florida, 494 F. Supp.

574, 583 (N.D. Fla. 1980).  However, McDonnell Douglas Corp. v.

Green clearly provides:

that a Title VII plaintiff carries the
initial burden of showing actions taken by
the employer from which one can infer, if
such actions remain unexplained, that it is
more likely than not that such actions were
"based on a discriminatory criterion illegal
under the (Civil Rights) Act (of 1964)."
Teamsters v. United States, 431 U.S. 324,
358 (1977).

Furnco Construction Corp. v. Waters, 438 U.S. 567, 576 (1977).

48.  If the plaintiff proves a prima facie case of

discrimination, the burden then shifts to the employer "to

articulate some legitimate, nondiscriminatory reason" for the

adverse employment action.  McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green, 411

U.S. at 802.
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The employer is not required to prove the
absence of discriminatory motive, but is
required to explain what he has done or
produce evidence of legitimate, non-
discriminatory reasons for his actions.
Board of Trustees v. Sweeney, 439 U.S. 24
(1978).

Schwartz v. State of Florida, 494 F. Supp. at 583.

49.  In St. Mary's Honor Center v. Hicks, 509 U.S. 502, 113

S. Ct. 2742, 2747 (1993), the Court held that once the employer

succeeds in carrying its burden of producing a non-discriminatory

reason for the challenged action, the employee must show that the

employer's reason is pre-textual.  The final and ultimate burden

of persuading the trier of fact, by a preponderance of the

evidence, remains at all times with the employee.  St. Mary's

Honor Center v. Hicks, 113 S. Ct. at 2747.

50.  The employee's ultimate burden of persuasion may be

satisfied by direct evidence showing that a discriminatory

reason, more likely than not, motivated the decision involved, or

by indirect evidence showing that the proffered reasons of the

employer are not worthy of belief.  Department of Corrections v.

Chandler, 582 So. 2d 1183, 1186 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991).

51.  There is no direct evidence in this case that

Respondent discriminated against Petitioner on the basis of any

illegal criterion.  Therefore, Petitioner must prove a prima

facie case of discriminatory intent on the part of the

Respondent.
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52.  As to Petitioner's allegations of discrimination based

on age, race and gender discrimination, his prima facie case must

show that:  (1) he is a member of a class; (2) his job

performance was sufficient to meet Respondent's legitimate

expectations; (3) he was discharged; and (4) after he was

discharged, i) he was replaced with a person from another class,

ii) others who were similarly situated but not members of the

same class remained in similar positions, or iii) similarly

situated persons were treated more favorably.  Meinecke v. H & R

Block of Houston, 66 F.3d 77, 83 (5th Cir. 1995)(relating to age

discrimination); Holifield v. Reno, 115 F.3d 1555, 1562 (11th

Cir. 1997)(relating to race discrimination); Andrada v. Morse

Operations, Inc., 946 F. Supp. 979, 983 (M.D. Fla. 1996)(relating

to gender discrimination); Scholz v. RDV Sports, Inc., 710 So. 2d

618, 623 (Fla. 5th DCA 1998)(relating to reverse racial

discrimination); Wilson v. Bailey, 943 F.2d 301, 304 (11th Cir.

1991)(relating to reverse gender discrimination).

53.  "In determining whether employees are similarly

situated . . . it is necessary to consider whether the employees

are involved in or accused of the same or similar conduct and are

disciplined in different ways."  Holifield, 115 F.3d at 1562.

54.  Petitioner, a 56-year-old white male, is within the

statutorily protected age group.  He is not a member of a

minority race.  Nevertheless, Title VII prohibits racial
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discrimination against all groups, including white employees.

McDonald v. Santa Fe Trail Transportation Company, 427 U.S. 273,

278-280 (1976); Bush v. Barnett Bank of Pinellas County, 916 F.

Supp. 1244, 1252 (M.D. Fla. 1996).  Additionally, under Wilson v.

Bailey, 943 F.2d 301, 304 (11th Cir. 1991), Petitioner does not

have to show that he is a member of a protected class to claim

reverse discrimination based on gender.

55.  With the exception of Petitioner's problem with

obstructive sleep apnea discussed below, Petitioner's

qualifications to serve as a correctional officer are supported

by his training, experience, and long-term employment with

Respondent.

56.  Respondent took adverse action against Petitioner by

discharging him.  However, Petitioner presented no evidence

indicating whether Respondent replaced him, and if so, whether

his replacement was of a different age, race, or gender.

57.  The record indicates that one of the four current

officers testifying at the hearing was not a member of the

statutorily protected age class.  However, there is no evidence

that Officer Tim Rowand was similarly situated to Petitioner

because he was never found asleep on duty.

58.  Record evidence indicates that Respondent terminated at

least one other male officer for sleeping on duty.  The record

does not reflect the age or race of that officer.  There is no
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evidence that a person of a different age, race, and gender was

ever found asleep on duty and treated more favorably than

Petitioner.

59.  Petitioner has not established a prima facie case of

age discrimination or of reverse discrimination based on race and

gender.

60.  To make a prima facie case of handicap discrimination

under Section 760.10(1)(a), Florida Statutes, Petitioner must

show that:  (a) he has a disability that substantially limits

one or more of his major life activities; (b) he is otherwise

able to perform his assigned duties satisfactorily;

(c) Respondent knew of Petitioner's handicap and failed to

provide accommodation; and/or (d) he was terminated from his

employment despite his satisfactory performance.  See Brand,

supra; Clark v. Jackson County Hospital, Florida Commission on

Human Relations 20 F.A.L.R. 1, 182, 184 (Fla. Comm'n Human

Relations, June 25, 1997).  Petitioner has not met this burden.

61.  Petitioner has shown that he is handicapped by his

obstructive sleep apnea.  However, Petitioner did not advise

Respondent that he was still suffering the effects of the

disability after his doctor authorized his return to work on

September 1, 1995.

62.  Denials of insurance coverage by Respondent's employee

health benefit plan administrator for surgery not deemed to be
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medically necessary do not constitute actual or constructive

knowledge that Petitioner was handicapped and needed an

accommodation.  One of the reasons that the insurer repeatedly

denied coverage for Petitioner's proposed surgeries was the

failure of the doctors to document intolerance to at least one

month's use of an optimally titrated CPAP machine and abstinence

from alcohol.

63.  The only accommodation that Petitioner ever requested

was for a leave of absence in July 1995.  Respondent granted

that leave.  Petitioner did not ask Respondent for an

accommodation between the time that he returned to work and the

time that he was found sleeping on duty in August 1996.

64.  To the extent that Petitioner met his prima facie

burden of handicap discrimination, Petitioner did not show that

he was able to perform his job with or without an accommodation.

Petitioner asserts that he was unable to wear the CPAP machine

successfully.  His doctors advised him that the proposed

surgeries were not guaranteed to improve or control his

obstructive sleep apnea and that he might still have to wear the

CPAP machine.

65.  Persuasive evidence indicates there was no

accommodation that Respondent could provide to Petitioner and

still allow him to keep his job.  Correctional officers are

required to be alert at all times so that they can perform the
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essential functions of care, custody, and control of inmates.

Respondent was not required to make fundamental alterations in

its program or to create a new job for Petitioner.  Brand, 633

So. 2d at 512.

66.  In this case, Respondent has shown that it discharged

Petitioner because he was found sleeping on duty for the second

time.  The reason for Petitioner's termination was legitimate

and nondiscriminatory.  Petitioner presented no persuasive

evidence that Respondent's reasons are pretexts for age, race,

or gender discrimination.  More importantly, Petitioner has not

shown that he could perform the essential functions of a

correctional officer without endangering his life as well as the

lives of inmates and other officers.

RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of

Law, it is

RECOMMENDED:

That the Florida Commission on Human Relations enter a

final order dismissing the Petition for Relief.
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DONE AND ENTERED this 1st day of May, 2001, in Tallahassee,

Leon County, Florida.

___________________________________
SUZANNE F. HOOD
Administrative Law Judge
Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building
1230 Apalachee Parkway
Tallahassee, Florida  32399-3060
(850) 488-9675   SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this 1st day of May, 2001.

COPIES FURNISHED:

Mathias Gerhard Serwas
4615 Spruce Creek Road
Port Orange, Florida  32127

Matthew G. Minter, Esquire
123 West Indiana Avenue
Deland, Florida  32720

Azizi M. Coleman, Agency Clerk
Florida Commission on Human Relations
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, Florida  32303-4149

Dana A. Baird, General Counsel
Florida Commission on Human Relations
325 John Knox Road
Building F, Suite 240
Tallahassee, Florida  32303-4149
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NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order.  Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the Final Order in this case.
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